## **ORDINANCE NO. 891**

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 24-4-5 OF ORDINANCE NO. 1 ENTITLED "REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF 1974", ENACTED ON THE 15TH DAY OF JULY, 1974.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN, UNION COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THAT:

**Section 1**. Section 24-4-5 of Ordinance No. 1 entitled "Revised Code of Ordinances of 1974", shall be amended to read as follows:

**24-4-5 SPEED RESTRICTIONS.** It shall be unlawful to drive any motor vehicle on any street not under the jurisdiction of the Illinois State Department of Public Works and Buildings, or the County, or an urban district within the Village at a speed in excess of the posted speed limit as designated below by the Village, or in an alley at a speed in excess of fifteen miles per hour (15 MPH). (625 ILCS 5/11-601)

The posted speed limit for the following streets is thirty (30) miles per hour:

North Appleknocker Drive – from the north edge of Walnut Street to the Village limits

The posted speed limit for the following streets is twenty-five (25) miles per hour:

Locust Street

North Appleknocker Drive – from Oak Street to the south edge of Locust Street South Appleknocker Drive - from south edge of West Maple Street to the south Village limits

Joseph Street

Bainbridge Drive

Casper Avenue

Twin Oaks Drive

Nicholson Street

East Poplar Street

West Poplar Street

East Ash Street

West Ash Street

Clemens Street

South Jefferson Street

North Jefferson Street

**Chestnut Street** 

East Maple Street

West Maple Street

Walnut Street

North Centennial Street

South Centennial Street

North Walker Street

South Walker Street

Lingle Street Thomas Drive Mt. Glen Road Hickory Street Monroe Street

The posted speed limit for the following streets is fifteen (15) miles per hour:

North Appleknocker Drive – from Oak Street to north edge of West Ash Street

South Appleknocker Drive – from north edge of West Ash Street to south edge of West Maple Street

**Section 2**. That all ordinances and parts of ordinance in conflict herewith are expressly repealed.

**Section 3**. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage, approval, and adoption as provided by law.

**Section 4.** This ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form by the Village Clerk.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN, UNION COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ON THE 4th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2013.

ATTEST:	Paul Z. Tomazzoli Village President
Karen M. Winzenburger, RMC Village Clerk	-
Record of Vote – Ordinance No. 891:	
Ayes: Nays Absent:	

## **VILLAGE OF COBDEN**

## ORDINANCE NO. 891

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 24-4-5 OF ORDINANCE NO. 1 ENTITLED "REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF 1974", ENACTED ON THE 15TH DAY OF JULY, 1974.

Adopted by the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Cobden this 4th day of November, 2013

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Cobden, Union County, Illinois, on this 5th day of November, 2013

STATE OF ILLINOIS	
COUNTY OF UNION	)

## CERTIFICATE

I, Karen M. Winzenburger, certify that I am the duly elected and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Cobden, Union County, Illinois.

I further certify that on November 4, 2013 the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Cobden, Union County, Illinois, passed and adopted ORDINANCE NO. 891 entitled, AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 24-4-5 OF ORDINANCE NO. 1 ENTITLED "REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF 1974", ENACTED ON THE 15TH DAY OF JULY, 1974 which provided by its passage that it be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 891, including the ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and a copy of such ordinance was posted in the Village Hall for a period of at least ten days commencing on the 5th day of November, 2013. Copies of such ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the Village Clerk.

Dated at Cobden, Illinois, this day	of, 2013.
	Karen M. Winzenburger, RMC Village Clerk